

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
Maverick Entertainment Group, Inc.)	
)	
v.)	No. 1:10-cv-00569-RJL
)	
Does 1-4,350)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF NON-PARTY
TIME WARNER CABLE INC.'S MOTION TO QUASH SUBPOENAS**

Alexander Maltas (D.C. Bar # 490099)
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th St. NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200

Counsel for Time Warner Cable Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE COURT SHOULD QUASH THE SUBPOENA BECAUSE COMPLIANCE WOULD CAUSE TWC UNDUE BURDENS AND BECAUSE PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL HAS VIOLATED THEIR DUTY UNDER RULE 45 TO PREVENT UNDUE BURDENS	9
A. Compliance With The Subpoena Would Cause TWC To Incur Excessive And Unreasonable Burdens and Expense	9
B. The Court Should Quash the Subpoena Because of Dunlap’s Failure to Take Reasonable Steps to Limit the Burdens on TWC	11
C. The Burdens Are Created In Part By Dunlap’s Failure to Observe Jurisdictional Limitations and By Improper Joinder	13
II. THE COURT SHOULD QUASH THE SUBPOENA BECAUSE PLAINTIFF DID NOT PROPERLY SERVE TWC	15
III. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Achte/Neunte Boll etc. v. Does 1 – 4,577,</i> No. 10-453 (D.D.C. filed Mar. 18, 2010).....	3
<i>Arista Records LLC v. Does 1-19,</i> 551 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008).....	3
<i>Arista Records LLC v. Does 1-4,</i> 589 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D. Conn. 2008)	3
<i>Arista Records, LLC v. Does 1-11,</i> No. 07-2828, 2008 WL 4449444 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 30, 2008)	3
<i>Arista Records, LLC v. Does 1-12,</i> No. 1:08-cv-1242, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82548 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 4, 2008).....	3
<i>BMG Music v. Does 1-4,</i> No. 3:06-cv-01579-MHP, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53237 (N.D. Cal. July 31, 2006).....	15
<i>Call of the Wild Movie, LLC v. Does 1 – 358,</i> No. 10-455 (D.D.C. filed Mar. 19, 2010).....	3
<i>Cornered, Inc. v. Does 1 - 2,177,</i> No. 10-1476 (D.D.C. filed Aug. 30, 2010).....	3
<i>Cusumano v. Microsoft Corp.,</i> 162 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Doe v. Hersemann,</i> 155 F.R.D. 630 (N.D. Ind. 1994).....	16
<i>Donkeyball Movie LLC v. Does 1 – 171,</i> No. 10-1520 (D.D.C. filed Sept. 8, 2010)	3
<i>Firefighters’ Inst. for Racial Equal. v. City of St. Louis,</i> 220 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Fonovisa, Inc. v. Does 1-9,</i> No. 07-1515, 2008 WL 919701 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 3, 2008)	3
<i>FTC v. Compagnie de Saint-Gobain-Pont-A-Mousson,</i> 636 F.2d 1300 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	15, 16

G2 Productions, LLC v. Does 1 – 195,
 No. 10-41 (D.D.C., filed Jan. 8, 2010) 3

Hall v. Sullivan,
 229 F.R.D. 501 (D. Maryland 2005) 16

In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.,
 229 F.R.D. 482 (E.D. Pa. 2005) 8

In re Micron Technology, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 264 F.R.D. 7 (D.D.C. 2010) 8

In re Subpoena Duces Tecum to AOL, LLC,
 550 F. Supp. 2d 606, 612 (E.D. Va. 2008) 8

Interscope Records v. Does 1 - 7,
 494 F. Supp. 2d 388 (E.D. Va. 2007) 3

Interscope Records v. Does 1-14,
 558 F. Supp. 2d 1176 (D. Kan. 2008) 3

Laface Records, LLC v. Does 1 – 38,
 No. 5:07-cv-298, 2008 WL 544992 (E.D.N.C. Feb. 27, 2008) 14

Linder v. Calero-Portcarrero,
 180 F.R.D. 168 (D.D.C. 1998) 7, 11

Maverick Entertainment Group, Inc. v. Does 1 – 4,350,
 No. 10-569 (D.D.C. filed April 8, 2010) 3

Northrop Corp. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.,
 751 F.2d 395 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 7

Sony Music Entm't Inc., v. Does 1-40,
 326 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 3

UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Doe,
 No. 08-3999, 2008 WL 4104207 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 4, 2008)..... 3

United States v. Philip Morris Inc.,
 312 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 16

Voltage Pictures LLC v. Does 1 - 5,000,
 No. 10-873 (D.D.C. filed May 24, 2010) 3

Watts v. SEC,
 482 F.3d 501 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 7

West Bay One, Inc. v. Does 1 – 2,000,
 No. 10-481 (D.D.C. filed Mar. 23, 2010)..... 3

Williams v. City of Dallas,
 178 F.R.D. 103, 109 (N.D. Tex. 1998)..... 8

Worldwide Film Entertainment, LLC v. Does 1 – 749,
 No. 10-38 (D.D.C., filed Jan. 8, 2010) 3

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2702(c) 4

18 U.S.C. § 2703..... 5

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5(c)(2)(E)..... 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 20(a)(2)(A) 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(2)(C) 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45 7, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(b)(1)..... 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c)(1)..... 7, 11, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c)(3)..... 7

TREATISES

9 *Moore’s Federal Practice* (3d ed. 2010) 16

9A *Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure*
 (3d ed. 2008)..... 16
